BEFORE THE PRESIDING DISCIPLINARY JUDGE

IN THE MATTER OF A MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR OF ARIZONA,

SCOTT ALLAN MAASEN, Bar No. 018073

Respondent.

PDJ 2018-9035

FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER OF SUSPENSION

[State Bar No. 18-2730-N]

FILED OCTOBER 23, 2018

After hearing and having found Mr. Maasen failed to comply with terms of probation, the court issued findings that the additional sanction of suspension was warranted.

Accordingly:

IT IS ORDERED Respondent, **SCOTT ALLAN MAASEN, Bar No. 018073** is suspended for six (6) months and one (1) day effective thirty (30) days from the date of this order pursuant to Rule 60(a)(5)(C), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct. If reinstated, Mr. Maasen shall serve two (2) years of probation on such terms as approved by the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED Mr. Maasen shall immediately comply with the requirements of Rule 72, Ariz. R. Sup. Ct. which include but are not limited to notification of clients and others and filing all notices and affidavits required.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED Mr. Maasen shall pay the costs and expenses

of the State Bar of Arizona in an amount determined by the Presiding Disciplinary Judge. There are no costs or expenses incurred by the Presiding Disciplinary Judge's Office in these disciplinary proceedings.

DATED this 23rd day of October, 2018.

William J. O'Neil William J. O'Neil, Presiding Disciplinary Judge

Copies of the foregoing emailed this 23rd day of October, 2018, and mailed October 24, 2018, to:

David L. Sandweiss Senior Bar Counsel State Bar of Arizona 4201 N. 24th Street, Suite 100 Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266 Email: <u>LRO@staff.azbar.org</u>

Scott Allan Maasen 10914 E. Skinner Dr. Scottsdale, AZ 85262 Email: <u>scott@maasenlaw.com</u> Respondent

by: <u>AMcQueen</u>